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EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY
The years 2010 through 2019 will go down 
in Illinois history as a decade of public pol-
icy failure and economic decline. High fixed 
costs for pensions and government worker 
health care have prevented the state from 
balancing its budget in any year since 2001. 
Since the Great Recession in 2008, the 
state’s fiscal imbalance has grown progres-
sively worse. Illinois now holds the lowest 
credit rating in the nation and is drowning in 
high-interest debt as a result. 
   
To date, policymakers have responded with 
one main strategy intended to reverse this 
long-running fiscal decline: tax hikes. At-
tempts to bring in more revenue through 
higher income taxes, and more recently, tax 
increases on a variety of consumer goods, 
have failed to improve state finances. Mean-
while, these tax increases have driven Illinois’ 
total state and local tax burden to one of the 
highest in the nation. 

High tax burdens have harmed private sec-
tor business investment, jobs growth and 
overall economic activity. Lower taxes and 
better job opportunities in other states are 
the core drivers of the Illinois exodus, result-
ing in a net population loss of 168,700 resi-
dents from 2010-2019. This has significantly 
eroded the tax base and is a large contrib-
uting factor to poor economic growth com-
pared with other states.
 
Though some elected officials and interest 
groups continue to cast doubt on the fact 
that high taxes drive residents to other states, 
the relationship is confirmed both by Illinois 
public opinion data and peer-reviewed eco-
nomics literature. 

The state’s fiscal crisis has been built during 
nearly two decades of spending more than 
it brings in, driven primarily by unsustainable 
and rising costs for public sector pensions. 
As a result, Illinois’ overall financial health is 
perhaps the worst in the nation.
 
To reverse these worrying trends, policy-
makers must be willing to entertain new 
and transformative ideas, not simply double 
down on variations of the same failed strate-
gy of the past decade. 
     
On Nov. 3, 2020, residents will have an op-
portunity to judge the worthiness of one plan 
to deal with these problems: more revenue 
from a $3.7 billion progressive income tax 
hike, which Gov. J.B. Pritzker has called the 
“fair tax.” The governor’s budget office in 2019 
presented this plan in an official state doc-
ument as the only alternative to “draconian” 
cuts in core government services. 
   
This is a false choice. 

The progressive income tax amendment 
would open the door to higher taxes on all 
Illinois residents and increase uncertainty 
about future tax rates for both businesses 
and residents. It would also mean moving in 
the opposite direction of national trends and 
of other states in the region.  
    
By pursuing reforms that address the root 
cause of Illinois’ crisis, Illinois can solve its fis-
cal problems and protect core services with-
out resorting to a constitutional amendment 
that grants extreme, new taxing powers to 
Springfield.     
     
Three commonsense ideas can enable Illi-
nois to immediately balance its budget, pay 
down debt and cut taxes during the course 
of five years. 

1. Amend the state constitution so the 
growth in future, not-yet-earned pension 
benefits can be reduced to a level that is 
sustainable and affordable. 

 » First-year savings: $2.4 billion

 » Five-year savings: $8.9 billion

2. Align responsibility for paying new pen-
sion benefits with accountability for ne-
gotiating compensation for school and 
university employees. 

 » First-year savings: $571 million

 » Five-year savings: $8.7 billion

3. Invest in K-12 education by reducing ad-
ministrative bloat in school districts, rath-
er than pouring $350 million more annu-
ally into an inefficient system. 

 » First-year savings: $289 million

 » Five-year savings: $3.6 billion 

Each of these reforms has received biparti-
san support in Springfield within the past de-
cade. A fiscal plan that embraces them can 
immediately balance the state budget, elim-
inate short-term debt and create surpluses 
that can be used to both shore up the state’s 
rainy-day fund and provide tax relief within 
five years.
  
If leaders pursue meaningful structural 
spending reforms, Illinois can strengthen its 
economy, guard against fiscal calamity and 
reverse negative population trends. 

Many have already given up on Illinois. Six 
consecutive years of population loss, driven 
by high taxes and a weak economy, show 
residents are voting with their feet. 
 
But hope is not lost. Illinois’ financial prob-
lems are huge, but not insurmountable. To 
dig our way out, elected leaders must simply 
show the courage and the will to adopt trans-
formative changes to how state government 
spends taxpayer money. 
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Baseline deficits -$1,705 -$2,309 -$2,712 -$2,907 -$3,029

Baseline bill backlog -$13,581 -$15,890 -$18,602 -$21,509 -$24,538

Pension reform $2,355 $1,883 $1,815 $1,304 $1,500

Gradual pension 
realignment $572 $1,151 $1,737 $2,329 $2,926

School district e�  ciency $289 $508 $723 $935 $1,142

Total savings $3,216 $3,542 $4,276 $4,568 $5,568

Reform surplus $1,511 $1,233 $1,563 $1,661 $2,539

Reform bill backlog -$5,707 -$4,474 -$2,910 -$1,249 $1,290

SPENDING REFORM CAN FIX ILLINOIS FINANCES IN LESS THAN 5 YEARS    
Illinois Policy Institute 5-year fiscal plan for structural spending reform. Chart projects Illinois’ unpaid bill backlog 
with and without spending reforms. Table in millions of dollars         

Note: GOMB 5-year projections are used as the starting point for all projections. However, Illinois Policy Institute analysis has 
identified a potential $1.3 billion deficit in the enacted fiscal year 2020 budget deficit due to $507 million in supplemental ap-
propriations assigned to the previous budget year and optimistic revenue estimates that may be $1 billion too high. The pro-
jected fiscal year 2020 budget deficit is assumed to grow the backlog of bills by $1.3 billion over GOMB projections, resulting in 
a di� erent starting point for the fiscal year 2021 bill backlog. Baseline revenues are also adjusted to include Illinois Department 
of Revenue projections for legal cannabis sales, but only the 45% share that will be dedicated to the bill backlog and general 
revenues. The remaining 55% of revenues has been earmarked for special programs and cannot be used for operations.  
  
Source: Governor’s O�  ce of Management and Budget Illinois Economic and Fiscal Policy Report, original actuarial analysis, 
Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability Budget Summary
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Unfortunately, the state in 2019 agreed to a 
contract with its largest public sector union, the 
American Federation of State, County and Mu-
nicipal Employees, which preserved extremely 
generous health care benefits at little cost to 
employees. This means meaningful reform 
to the state employee group health insurance 
plans cannot be enacted until the current con-
tract expires on June 30, 2023. Combined with 
generous automatic raises, backpay for raises 
not given under the previous administration and 
$2,500 bonuses, the contract will cost at least 
$3.6 billion more than a taxpayer-friendly con-
tract proposed by the Illinois Policy Institute.2

Research by economists and financial pro-
fessionals demonstrates just how bad the fis-
cal crisis has become in the Land of Lincoln 
compared to other states. For example: 
 

 » Taxpayers in the Prairie State face the 
second-highest debt burden per tax-
payer at $52,600 each, second only to 
New Jersey taxpayers’ $65,100, accord-
ing to fiscal watchdog Truth in Account-
ing.3 Illinois has a net debt of $223.9 
billion, mostly for pensions and retiree 
health care.4

 » A recent study from George Mason Uni-
versity ranked Illinois the lowest of all 50 
states in overall fiscal health, a measure 
that considers a government’s ability to 
pay short- and long-term bills, weather 
recessions with rainy-day savings, and 
its ability to raise taxes without harming 
the economy.5 

 » A report this year from credit ratings 
agency Moody’s Investors Service found 
that Illinois was one of two states least 
prepared for the next recession, the 
other being New Jersey. The stress test 
considers how volatile existing revenues 
are – meaning how much they decline 
during an economic downturn – as well 
as rainy-day fund reserves and the risk 
posed by pension debt, a threat faced by 
many U.S. governments. 

INTRODUCTION: 
ILLINOIS’ BUDGETING HIS-
TORY DEMANDS A NEW PATH 
FORWARD
   
Illinois’ financial health is nearly at the bottom 
of the nation’s states. The last time the state 
had a balanced budget was fiscal year 2001.1 
As a consequence of nearly two decades of 
spending more than it brings in, Illinois built 
up massive debt burdens that endanger resi-
dents’ future prosperity.

Tax hikes have not solved this problem. And 
tax hikes cannot solve it going forward. Illi-
nois needs structural spending reform of its 
largest cost drivers to ensure state govern-
ment spending grows at a pace residents 
can afford. This is the only sustainable way 
for the state to balance its budget, pay down 
debt and give tax relief to residents. The state 
should also enact statutory or constitutional 
fiscal constraints – including a spending cap 
and true balanced budget requirement – to 

ensure Springfield does not revert to its his-
torical overspending in the future. 

Data clearly show the state’s biggest fiscal 
challenge is its broken pension system. 
 
Since fiscal year 2000, after adjusting for 
inflation, state spending on pensions has 
grown 501%. Spending on government worker 
health insurance has grown 127%. Meanwhile, 
spending on K-12 education is up 21%. All other 
spending – including social services for the 
disadvantaged, higher education and public 
safety, among other items – is down by 32% 
in real terms. Total real spending has risen by 
15% during those 20 years.

This rapid growth in the cost of pensions not 
only crowds out investment in valuable gov-
ernment services, but also drives the state’s 
high tax burdens. Furthermore, these data 
show that while Illinois’ fiscal crisis is caused 
by overspending, policymakers are actually 
reducing investment in programs residents 
often want in order to give public sector work-
ers health care and pension benefits that res-
idents can’t afford. 

ILLINOIS BUDGETS HAVE NOT BEEN BALANCED SINCE 2001
Cash-based accounting surplus or deficit, fiscal years 2001-2019

Source: Illinois Comptroller Traditional Budgetary Financial Reports, fiscal years 
2001-2019
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One comprehensive and high-level way to 
measure financial health is to compare a 
state’s total net debt – all the bills it owes mi-
nus the assets on hand available to pay them 
– with the size of a state’s economic output, 
or gross domestic product. By this measure 
of “ability to pay,” which is similar to the debt-

to-income ratio a bank looks at when consid-
ering a personal finance loan, Illinois ranks 
second-worst after New Jersey. 

Notably, political leaders in New Jersey have 
started a push to fix state finances with struc-
tural spending reform. New Jersey Senate 

President Stephen Sweeney, a Democrat and 
private-sector union official, has been pushing 
for significant changes to government worker 
health care and pension systems.6 
  
The same cannot be said in Illinois, where 
leaders have taken no steps to structurally 
reform the state’s largest cost drivers since 
2015, when the Illinois Supreme Court blocked 
an earlier attempt at pension reform.
   
In recent years, one policy response has 
dominated all others in the face of Illinois’ 
deteriorating fiscal condition: higher taxes. 
This strategy has failed to fix the state’s finan-
cial challenges, which are at root a spending 
problem. They have succeeded in contribut-
ing to consistent population loss and lagging 
economic growth. 
     
Since Illinois first attempted to solve its prob-
lems with a “temporary” income tax hike in 
2011, the negative net position of the state – 
which is similar to an individual’s net worth 
– has worsened by a factor of four to $189.1 
billion from $43.6 billion.7 This happened in the 
midst of a record-long economic expansion. 
Note that these figures are slightly smaller 
than the net debt figure used above for the 
GDP ranking, because the standard net po-
sition reported in official statements includes 
some assets that cannot be sold to pay bills, 
such as those restricted by law or contract. 

Meanwhile, residents are signaling their dis-
pleasure by leaving the state. During the past 
six years, Illinois lost population each year for 
a net loss of 223,308 people.8 The most com-
mon reason residents give for wanting to leave 
is the high tax burden, according to public 
opinion polling conducted for NPR and the 
University of Illinois-Springfield.9 Additionally, 
expert economics literature has consistently 
found that Americans move to avoid high to-
tal state and local taxes, and high income and 
property taxes in particular.10 Relative total tax 
burdens have even more impact on migration 
decisions than differences in specific tax rates, 
such as sales or income taxes.11

STATE 2018 GDP  NET DEBT DEBT TO GDP

    New Jersey $622.00 billion  -$208.80 billion -34%

    Illinois $865.31 billion  -$223.90 billion -26%

    Connecticut $275.73 billion  -$67.80 billion -25%

    Hawaii $93.80 billion  -$15.40 billion -16%

    Kentucky $208.09 billion  -$33.40 billion -16%

    Massachusetts $569.49 billion  -$82.00 billion -14%

    Vermont $33.26 billion  -$4.50 billion -14%

    Delaware $73.48 billion  -$9.10 billion -12%

    Michigan $527.10 billion  -$55.00 billion -10%

    Pennsylvania $783.17 billion  -$75.00 billion -10%

ILLINOIS HAS 2ND HIGHEST DEBT-TO-GDP RATIO  
2018 net debt compared to 2018 state gross domestic product, top 10 states

Source: Truth in Accounting, Bureau of Economic Analysis

RISING ILLINOIS PENSION COSTS CROWD OUT CORE GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Percent growth in Illinois state expenditures by category, fiscal year 2000 to 2020, 
inflation adjusted

Source: Freedom of Information Act to Governor's O�ce of Management and Budget, Com-
mission on Government Forecasting and Accountability Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Summary
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The commonsense takeaway for policymak-
ers is that while differences in tax structures 
do matter, residents and businesses care 
more about how much of their income the 
government takes than they do about how it 
is taken. Nationwide data show a migration 
trend to low-tax states from high-tax states, 
and this trend is likely to accelerate now that 
the federal government has placed a $10,000 
limit on the state and local tax deduction, 
which essentially reduced a subsidy to high-
tax states.12 
 
Illinois’ high tax burden also hurts private-sec-
tor investment, a one-two economic punch 
when combined with Illinois’ people problem. 
   
Illinois Policy Institute analysis found the 2011 
state income tax hike cost the state economy 
$55.8 billion in gross domestic product, along 
with 9,300 jobs over four years.13 This points to 
the fundamental problem with trying to solve 
deficits with tax hikes in a state that already 
has such high tax burdens: any further in-
crease harms the state’s tax base and econ-
omy, which fund government services. Past a 

certain point, raising new revenue becomes 
a self-defeating strategy by pushing out the 
very businesses and residents that govern-
ment relies on to solve financial problems. 

Illinois is well past the point of diminishing re-
turns, with personal finance website Kiplinger 
recently ranking Illinois the “least-friendly” 
state in the nation for taxpayers.14 This is con-
sistent with rankings from other independent 
groups that have placed Illinois at or near the 
highest total state and local tax burden in the 
country in recent years.15

Despite the failure of the first tax hike and the 
economic harm it caused, lawmakers broke 
their promise to let the higher rate expire and 
raised personal income taxes again in 2017, now 
set at a permanent 4.95%. Again, this strategy 
failed, with the state failing to balance its budget 
in any of the subsequent years despite record 
revenues. Pritzker’s first budget has an estimat-
ed deficit as high as $1.3 billion,16 even though 
the state added 20 new or higher taxes and fees 
that will bring in $4.6 billion more per year to fund 
the state budget and a new capital plan.17

Against this backdrop, the General Assembly 
placed a constitutional amendment on the 
ballot to eliminate Illinois’ flat tax protection 
and allow for the adoption of a progressive 
income tax. Lawmakers sent the measure 
to voters and on Nov. 3, 2020, Illinoisans will 
decide whether to approve Pritzker’s plan to 
raise $3.7 billion in higher income taxes and 
give lawmakers greater taxing authority.18 

Voters will either allow Springfield to double 
down on failure or send a strong message 
that it is time for a new path. 

Pritzker has repeatedly said his progressive 
income tax plan – which he calls the “fair tax” 
– is the only way to turn the state around. His 
official government budget report stated the 
only alternative to higher taxes is “draconian 
cuts to services,” with 6.5% across-the-board 
cuts in agency operations.19 Former Gov. Pat 
Quinn presented voters with a similar false 
choice in 2014, claiming severe cuts to core 
services were the only alternative to his 
planned income tax increase.20

Adoption of a progressive income tax would 
take Illinois in the opposite direction of both 
national tax trends and trends in neighbor-
ing states, with which Illinois competes for 
businesses and residents. In 2019 alone, five 
states cut corporate income tax rates and six 
cut personal income tax rates.21 
 
A much better alternative is to structurally re-
form the largest cost drivers to bring the bud-
get into balance. This does not require cutting 
any valuable programs or current services 
and can be accomplished with ideas that 
have received bipartisan support in Illinois 
during the past decade, but upon which law-
makers have yet to act. 

Three commonsense ideas can enable Il-
linois to balance its budget, pay down taxes 
and cut taxes after just five years. 

ILLINOIS’ NET POSITION WORSENS DRAMATICALLY DESPITE TWO MAJOR TAX HIKES
Net position for the state of Illinois, fiscal years 2011-2018 (in billions)    

Source: State of Illinois 2018 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report    
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Baseline deficits -$1,705 -$2,309 -$2,712 -$2,907 -$3,029

Baseline bill backlog -$13,581 -$15,890 -$18,602 -$21,509 -$24,538

Pension reform $2,355 $1,883 $1,815 $1,304 $1,500

Gradual pension 
realignment $572 $1,151 $1,737 $2,329 $2,926

School district e�  ciency $289 $508 $723 $935 $1,142

Total savings $3,216 $3,542 $4,276 $4,568 $5,568

Reform surplus $1,511 $1,233 $1,563 $1,661 $2,539

Reform bill backlog -$5,707 -$4,474 -$2,910 -$1,249 $1,290

SPENDING REFORM CAN FIX ILLINOIS FINANCES IN LESS THAN 5 YEARS    
Illinois Policy Institute 5-year fiscal plan for structural spending reform. Chart projects Illinois’ unpaid bill backlog 
with and without spending reforms. Table in millions of dollars         

Note: GOMB 5-year projections are used as the starting point for all projections. However, Illinois Policy Institute analysis has 
identified a potential $1.3 billion deficit in the enacted fiscal year 2020 budget deficit due to $507 million in supplemental ap-
propriations assigned to the previous budget year and optimistic revenue estimates that may be $1 billion too high. The pro-
jected fiscal year 2020 budget deficit is assumed to grow the backlog of bills by $1.3 billion over GOMB projections, resulting in 
a di� erent starting point for the fiscal year 2021 bill backlog. Baseline revenues are also adjusted to include Illinois Department 
of Revenue projections for legal cannabis sales, but only the 45% share that will be dedicated to the bill backlog and general 
revenues. The remaining 55% of revenues has been earmarked for special programs and cannot be used for operations.  
  
Source: Governor’s O�  ce of Management and Budget Illinois Economic and Fiscal Policy Report, original actuarial analysis, 
Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability Budget Summary
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1. Amend the state constitution so the 
growth in future, not-yet-earned pension 
benefits can be reduced to a level that is 
sustainable and affordable. 

 » First-year savings: $2.4 billion

 » Five-year savings: $8.9 billion

2. Align responsibility for paying new pension 
benefits with accountability for negotiat-
ing compensation for school and univer-
sity employees. 

 » First-year savings: $571 million

 » Five-year savings: $8.7 billion

3. Invest in K-12 education by reducing ad-
ministrative bloat in school districts, rather 
than pouring $350 million more annually 
into an inefficient system. 

 » First-year savings: $289 million

 » Five-year savings: $3.6 billion 

Under official projections from the Governor’s Of-
fice of Management and Budget, or GOMB, Illinois 
is projected to end fiscal year 2025 with a $19.2 
billion bill backlog, a form of short-term debt that 
carries high interest penalties. If those optimistic 
projections of a balanced fiscal year 2020 budget 
prove false, as such projections have for 19 years 
running, that backlog could grow faster and larger, 
reaching $24.5 billion in fiscal year 2025. 
    
If the General Assembly instead adopts the 
three commonsense structural reforms de-
tailed in this report, the state would end fiscal 
year 2025 with a nearly $1.3 billion surplus. That 
surplus should be used first for a large deposit 
into the state’s rainy-day fund, to ensure Illinois 
can weather the next recession, and be followed 
in the subsequent year with tax relief.  
   
Illinois’ financial problems are not insurmount-
able. They simply require lawmakers to have 
the will to tackle them properly, by abandoning 
their tax hike strategy and pursuing structural 
spending reform.

ENDING THE PENSION CRI-
SIS WITH REASONABLE, BAL-
ANCED REFORM
Illinois’ pension crisis is the worst in the na-
tion and the most severe problem facing the 
state. Reducing the cost of pensions to a sus-
tainable and affordable level, while still fully 
funding the system to avoid debt, is the most 
important task for any Illinois fiscal plan. 
  
According to the latest official projections 
from the state, unfunded liabilities in the five 
state pension systems reached $136.8 billion 
on July 1, 2019.22 The state has only about 40 
cents of assets saved for every dollar that 
would be owed to retirees if benefits continue 
to grow at levels set under current law. 
     
Local governments in the Prairie State have 
their own pension problems, adding another 
$62.71 billion in debt as follows: 
 

 » $41.8 billion from Chicago-related pen-
sion funds.23 According to data from The 
Pew Charitable Trusts, that means the 
city of Chicago alone has more pension 
debt than 44 U.S. states.24

 » $6.9 billion between the Cook County 
Employees Fund and Cook County For-
est Preserve Fund.25

 » Nearly $3 billion from the Illinois Munici-
pal Retirement Fund.26

 » More than $11 billion from the 641 down-
state police and fire pension funds.27 

Even by official projections, which show 
lower debt than some outside analysts 
such as Moody’s have calculated,28 that 
puts total Illinois state and local pension 
debt at nearly $200 billion. Clearly, pen-
sions are a problem for taxpayers at every 
level of government in Illinois.
 
Financial pressure from pensions on lo-
cal governments is the leading cause of  

Illinois’ second-highest-in-the-nation prop-
erty taxes.29 Reforming pensions is the only 
way to meaningfully lower property taxes in 
the long term. 

This massive debt burden also drives Illinois’ 
worst-in-the-nation credit rating, leads to calls 
for tax hikes, crowds out spending on core 
government services and contributes to the 
state’s poor economic growth. Moreover, de-
spite what many public employees have been 
led to believe, the poor financial condition of 
the state’s pension funds undermines gov-
ernment workers’ retirement security by plac-
ing the funds at risk of insolvency.30

 
While many state and local governments 
across the United States are struggling with 
pension debt – The Wall Street Journal report-
ed the total of such debt at $4.2 trillion nation-
wide31 –   Illinois’ pension crisis is the worst in 
the nation measured by ability to pay it off un-
der the current benefit structure. For example:
 

 » Moody’s found Illinois’ pension 
debt-to-revenue ratio reached an all-
time high for any state in 2017 at 601%.32 
After the record $5 billion income tax 
hike in 2017, Illinois still had the worst 
pension debt at 505% of revenues and 
nearly 28% of GDP, the highest in the 
nation. 33 In personal finance, banks typ-
ically will not issue mortgage loans to 
anyone with a debt-to-income ratio of 
more than 43%.34

 » Data from the National Association of 
State Retirement Administrators show 
that Illinois state and local governments 
already spend the most in the nation 
on pension benefits as a percentage of 
state and local revenues, nearly double 
the national average.35 This suggests in-
creasing spending further – as state and 
local governments must do to keep up 
with payments, barring reform – is not 
the right solution to the debt problem.
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 » Michael Cembalest, chair of market and 
investment strategy at J.P. Morgan Asset 
and Wealth Management, found that 
while Illinois state government already 
spends more of its revenue on retire-
ment benefits than any other state, it 
also has the largest gap between current 
contributions and the contributions that 
would be necessary to fully fund the sys-
tem at existing benefit levels. Spending 
would need to nearly double from 26% of 
all Illinois state revenue to 51%.36

Simply put, tax hikes are not a viable solution 
to paying down Illinois’ pension debt. 

According to Cembalest, going the tax hike 
route would mean Illinois needs to increase 
all tax revenues by 25% and dedicate all of 
it to retirement benefits.37 To put that in per-
spective, a tax hike of that magnitude would 
require a 50% increase in the state income 
tax, taking more than $1,800 from a medi-
an income family.38 If the economic harm of 
tax hikes were taken into account through a 
dynamic revenue estimate, tax hikes would 
need to be even higher to generate the 
funds required. 
 
In a state already suffering from six straight 
years of population loss driven by high taxes, 
many residents would likely prefer to move 
elsewhere rather than stick around to pay ex-
orbitant taxes that won’t give them any better 
government services. 

Likewise, Illinois cannot solve the problem by 
raising taxes only on higher-income earners 
through a progressive tax. Even if voters ap-
proved the progressive tax and then lawmak-
ers dedicated all of the $3.4 billion tax hike to 
pensions, it would cover less than four months 
of annual pension spending.39 In reality, only 
$200 million of the new revenue has been 
tagged for higher pension contributions.40 

This additional revenue is not enough to even 
keep Illinois level with annual pension cost 
increases, let alone meaningfully reduce  

PROMISED PROGRESSIVE TAX REVENUE BARELY TOUCHES ILLINOIS 
PENSION DEBT
Projected pension cost increases for direct employer contributions and debt service 
compared to potential increased revenue from Gov. J.B. Pritzker's "Fair Tax" proposal  

Source: Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability, Governor's Budget Address and 
public statements     
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"FAIR TAX" PROPOSAL
RATES NEEDED TO 
RAISE $10 BILLIONSINGLE FILERS JOINT FILERS

Income Proposed rate Income Proposed rate

$0-$10,000 4.75% $0-$10,000 4.75% 5.75%

$10,000-$100,000 4.90% $10,000-$100,000 4.90% 5.93%

$100,000-$250,000 4.95% $100,000-$250,000 4.95% 5.99%

$250,000-$350,000 7.75% $250,000-$500,000 7.75% 9.38%

$350,000-$750,000 7.85% $500,000-$1 million 7.85% 9.50%

Over $750,000 7.99% Over $1 million 7.99% 9.67%

GDP loss:  -$21.80 billion 

Job loss: -126,825

PROGRESSIVE TAX RATES TO FUND PENSIONS WOULD HIKE TAXES ON 
EVERYONE, HARM ECONOMY
Rates necessary to raise $10 billion in income taxes at same proportions as “Fair Tax” 
proposal, economic impact analysis

Source: Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability, Sen-
ate Bill 687, IRS data, Illinois Policy Institute macroeconomic scoring based 
on analysis by Michael Cembalest in “The ARC and the Covenants 4.0,” J.P 
Morgan Private Bank, Oct. 9, 2018
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The rapidly increasing cost of pensions is 
crowding out spending for core government 
services. As noted earlier, growth in pension 
spending has far exceeded other budget 
categories, while spending on programs 
and services has actually declined as dollars 
have drained into pensions. 

Some of the programs that have suffered 
from pension crowd-out include the state 
police, helping poor students pay for college, 
protecting children from child abuse, aiding 
the poor, fighting disease and other public 
health issues, and much more.43

 
In 2013, a Democratic supermajority-con-
trolled Illinois General Assembly passed a 
reform package that would have preserved 
retirees’ earned benefits while modifying fu-
ture growth rates in liabilities to make them 
affordable. Public Act 98-0599 would have 
saved the state more than $1 billion per year in 
annual pension contributions and eliminated 
nearly $24 billion of the state’s pension debt.44

   
Unfortunately, the Illinois Supreme Court 
struck down those modest reforms in their 
entirety, ruling in 2015 that the pension clause 
of the state constitution guarantees as of the 
day an employee is hired the entire benefit 
formula both for work already performed and 
for benefits that have not yet been accrued.45 
In other words, the court left the state no flexi-
bility whatsoever to change benefits for exist-
ing workers and retirees whose benefits are 
the core of the pension crisis. 
 
Prior to the 2013 reforms, the state imple-
mented a less generous benefit schedule for 
employees hired in 2011 or later.46 Tier 2 pen-
sioners have more reasonable retirement 
ages, higher employee contributions, a cap 
on maximum pensionable salary and a true 
cost-of-living adjustment, or COLA, indexed 
to inflation.47 Tier 1 retirees in the state sys-
tems receive a guaranteed 3% compounding  
annual raise after retirement. This should not 
be called a “COLA” because it has no relation to 
how inflation changes the actual cost of living. 

unfunded liabilities. Illinois’ pension debt 
would continue to grow year after year under 
the current plan. 
 
A progressive tax that would actually raise 
enough revenue to pay off the state’s unfund-
ed pension liability would need to significantly 
raise taxes on everyone, rather than just the 
top 3% as has been promised. A tax hike of 
the size necessary to solve the problem could 
cost Illinois’ economy nearly 127,000 jobs and 
$21.8 billion in lost GDP.

The only other way out of Illinois’ pension cri-
sis – and its negative effects on taxpayers, 
residents in need, the economy and govern-
ment finances – is to reduce pension liabilities 
with benefit reforms. As shown below, benefit 
reforms can solve the pension problem while 
protecting both taxpayers and government 
workers. The biggest obstacle to a brighter fu-
ture for Illinois has been and remains the lack 
of political will to pursue meaningful reform.
Public budgets tell us the priorities of our gov-
ernment. Right now, Illinois is prioritizing pen-
sions over everything else. 

Pension contributions accounted for less than 
4% of Illinois’ general funds budget from 1990 
through 1997.41 For fiscal year 2020, pension 
contributions and related costs will consume 
25.5% of all general revenues at $10.2 billion.42 
This figure includes:

 » Direct contributions to the five state sys-
tems of $9.2 billion

 » Debt service on pension obligation 
bonds worth $702.2 million

 » The state’s contribution to Chicago 
Teachers’ Pension Fund normal costs 
(the employer share of pension costs 
created by an additional year of work) of 
$257.4 million

 » $47 million in new debt service costs for 
pension buyout bonds

Illinois pension debt exists almost entirely be-
cause of benefits for Tier 1 workers and retir-
ees, those who began working for an eligible 
government employer prior to 2011. In fact, 
younger workers in Tier 2 may actually be 
subsidizing Tier 1 benefits by paying in more 
than they’ll receive, at least for teachers.48 As 
a result, teacher advocacy groups have pre-
dicted if the state does not alter Tier 2 benefits, 
a lawsuit against the state is likely.49 A lawsuit 
could force higher benefits and increase the 
state’s pension debt even further. 

Thankfully, other states have shown Illinois 
the way forward. After their state’s highest 
court blocked statutory pension reform, Ar-
izona voters approved two amendments to 
their state constitution that enabled them to 
reform pension benefits, including by lower-
ing COLAs.50

Illinois must follow that lead, both to fix its 
long-term structural deficit and to make the 
pension system sustainable for retirees. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMEND-
MENT: PROTECTING EARNED 
BENEFITS, REFORMING FU-
TURE GROWTH

Residents across the state deserve the op-
portunity to vote on an amendment to the 
state constitution that would enable com-
monsense pension reform. 

An amendment to recognize the distinc-
tion between past and future benefits 
has begun to gain traction in the state 
after being promoted by the Illinois Pol-
icy Institute last year. State Rep. Deanne 
Mazzochi, R-Elmhurst, introduced a con-
stitutional amendment in 2020 that can 
protect earned benefits while giving the 
state flexibility to modify future accruals.51 
In broad terms, the idea has been en-
dorsed by former Chicago Mayor Rahm 
Emanuel52 and the Chicago Tribune  
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editorial board,53 and has received positive 
coverage from the Chicago Sun-Times.54 

 
Lawmakers should immediately act on Maz-
zochi’s amendment and allow Illinoisans to 
vote on it in November 2020, the same time 
they will be asked to vote on the progres-
sive income tax amendment. The longer the 

pension system is left to limp along without 
reform, the harder it becomes to save the 
system without severe cuts to benefits. 
     
However, if lawmakers were to pass pension 
reform legislation to accompany the amend-
ment – which would take effect upon the 
amendment receiving voter approval – they 

could re-work the state’s pension funding 
ramp so savings could be realized immedi-
ately, starting with fiscal year 2021.  
  
Using the bipartisan 2013 reforms as an exam-
ple, lawmakers should pursue the following: 

 » Increase the funding target to 100% from 
90% in accordance with actuarial best 
practices. The goal year for 100% fund-
ing would remain 2045. 

 » Gradually increase retirement ages for 
current workers under age 45 by a max-
imum of five years. 

 » Apply a pensionable salary cap of 
$100,000 that grows with inflation. Gov-
ernment workers could still earn more 
than $100,000, but their pensions could 
not be based on more than the cap. The 
cap would only apply to employees not 
currently receiving a retirement check. 

 » Replace Tier 1 retirees’ 3% compounding 
benefit increase with true cost-of-liv-
ing adjustments tied to inflation. Annual 
increases would be simple, not com-
pounding, and rise with CPI-U as report-
ed by the Bureau of Labor Statistics.

 » Increase Tier 2 COLAs from half of infla-
tion to full inflation. This would end the 
unfair subsidization of older workers by 
younger workers and could prevent a 
potential lawsuit. 

 » Implement COLA holidays to allow infla-
tion to catch up to past benefit increas-
es. If a worker has been retired for eight 
years or more, they would skip every 
other year for 16 years for a total of eight 
adjustment periods at 0%. If a retiree 
has been receiving benefits for seven 
years, they would skip one payment ev-
ery other year for 14 years, and so on. 

 » Enroll all newly hired employees in a de-
fined contribution personal retirement 

YEAR TOTAL ORIGINAL TOTAL REFORM REFORM SAVINGS

2021  $10,726.43  $8,371.25  $2,355.18 

2022  $10,499.33  $8,616.74  $1,882.59 

2023  $10,683.74  $8,868.35  $1,815.38 

2024  $10,431.00  $9,126.52  $1,304.47 

2025  $10,891.68  $9,392.03  $1,499.66 

2026  $11,337.39  $9,665.46  $1,671.93 

2027  $11,611.10  $9,954.45  $1,656.64 

2028  $12,223.71  $10,235.47  $1,988.25 

2029  $12,538.20  $10,530.99  $2,007.21 

2030  $12,164.62  $10,834.04  $1,330.58 

2031  $12,436.41  $11,145.95  $1,290.46 

2032  $12,884.84  $11,467.04  $1,417.80 

2033  $13,524.47  $11,793.38  $1,731.09 

2034  $14,949.01  $12,128.59  $2,820.42 

2035  $15,280.49  $12,473.81  $2,806.68 

2036  $15,787.13  $12,827.56  $2,959.57 

2037  $16,385.52  $13,188.76  $3,196.76 

2038  $16,759.07  $13,558.53  $3,200.54 

2039  $17,309.14  $13,937.01  $3,372.12 

2040  $17,866.84  $14,323.67  $3,543.17 

2041  $15,738.54  $14,717.74  $1,020.80 

2042  $17,488.29  $15,118.51  $2,369.78 

2043  $16,894.27  $15,526.86  $1,367.41 

2044  $16,971.27  $15,942.01  $1,029.27 

2045  $16,863.23  $16,364.03  $499.20 

Total  $350,245.73  $300,108.77  $50,136.96 

PENSION REFORM CAN SAVE $50 BILLION OVER 25 YEARS   
Required contributions to five Illinois state pension systems under current law and proposed 
reforms, 2020 to 2045, dollars in millions     

Source: Actuarial analysis commissioned by the Illinois Policy Institute, performed by Elizabeth Bauer 

Note: Includes new costs of 4% employer match for newly hired employees’ defined contribution benefit. 
Raises funding target to 100% by 2045 from 90% under current law. Benefit changes do not a� ect judges, 
so Judges Retirement System contributions are not included in the calculations.       
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Currently K-12 and state university adminis-
trators negotiate salary and health benefits, 
which form the basis for pension payments 
and retiree health costs, but the state pays 
the employer contributions. That creates a 
misalignment between responsibility and ac-
countability, reducing pressure to keep com-
pensation affordable for taxpayers.

In other words, realigning future pension 
costs for schools and universities would both 
save money for the state and encourage ad-
ministrators to control the costs of pensions 
in the long run through more responsible col-
lective bargaining. 

Both political parties have supported pension 
realignment over the years. 
 
Former Gov. Bruce Rauner, a Republican, pro-
posed this idea in each of his budget address-
es from 2014-2018.55 Speaker of the Illinois 
House of Representatives Michael Madigan, 
a Democrat, also supported the idea in 2012,56 
and said the change was “inevitable” as re-
cently as 2013.57 

 
If gradually phased in over five years to allow 
schools and universities time to adjust, pen-

account with a 4% guaranteed employ-
er match. This would ensure the state 
never gets into pension trouble again, 
as defined contribution systems are in-
herently less risky and more predictable. 
This would also provide state workers 
with a portable retirement benefit they 
could take with them from employer to 
employer, rather than being forced to 
stay with the state in order to maximize 
retirement benefits. 

Remember that benefit changes would apply 
to existing workers and retirees, but only to fu-
ture benefits. 

An original actuarial analysis commissioned 
by the Illinois Policy Institute shows how far 
these modest reforms can go to bring Illi-
nois back from the brink. The analysis was 
performed by Elizabeth Bauer, a certified ac-
tuary who frequently writes about pension 
policy for Forbes magazine. Bauer’s analysis 
showed that in the first year, this reform pack-
age would save nearly $2.4 billion for the state 
budget. From now until 2045, these reforms 
would save the state more than $50 billion in 
taxpayer contributions.

These savings are achievable even though 
the state would be subjecting itself to stricter 
funding requirements while simultaneously 
adding a new expense in the form of a defined 
contribution system for new employees. This 
shows just how powerful even modest pen-
sion changes can be. 
 
To understand why future benefit reform 
works, it’s necessary to understand how pen-
sion debt differs from other forms of govern-
ment debt. 

Pension liabilities are not the same as bonds, 
where a set amount has been borrowed and 
has to be repaid. They are a future value cal-
culation based on assumptions about the 
growth in benefits for workers and retirees. 
Overnight, the state’s total pension liability of 
$223.3 billion would drop by $25.5 billion with 

the reform package outlined because ben-
efits would grow slower in the future. In turn, 
this reduces the amount the state must pay 
annually to reach full funding. 
    
These savings are also achievable while pre-
serving the core benefit for every worker and 
retiree. No retired person would see the size of 
their current check decrease and no current 
worker would see their currently promised 
monthly annuity shrink. 
 
There is no fairer solution for both taxpayers 
and those relying on Illinois’ pension systems 
for their retirement security. 

ALIGNING RESPONSIBILI-
TY FOR PAYMENT WITH AC-
COUNTABILITY FOR BENEFITS

A second way Illinois can see immediate pen-
sion savings would be to realign the cost of 
paying for “normal costs” – the pension cost 
of an additional year of work – so that the one 
responsible for setting benefit levels is ac-
countable for paying the bill. 
    

FISCAL YEAR SAVINGS

2020  $571.66 million 

2021  $1.15 billion 

2022  $1.74 billion 

2023  $2.33 billion 

2024  $2.93 billion 

PENSION REALIGNMENT WOULD SAVE $8.7B OVER 
FIVE YEARS 
Projected savings if 20% of pension normal costs are returned 
to schools and universities per year  

Source: Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability 
Financial Condition of the State Retirement Systems   
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sion realignment savings would be nearly 
$572 million in the first year and rise to nearly 
$3 billion by the fifth year. 

On average, realigning responsibility to pay 
for pension normal costs would only increase 
each district’s payroll costs by about 2.5% per 
year.58 The state would remain responsible for 
making payments on the unfunded portion 
of the pension liability so schools would be 
paying only the new annual cost of pensions. 
Those new annual costs would also be low-
er if the state pursued constitutional pension 
reform, meaning that schools wouldn’t even 
necessarily absorb normal costs of the same 
size as state savings.
 
Together, these factors mean schools should 
be able to pay for these normal costs without 
seeking to raise new revenue from property 
taxes. However, while the impact to each dis-
trict would be relatively small, districts would 
need to make some changes in their own 
budgets to accommodate the new costs. 
 
One opportunity for budget savings for many 
school districts would be ending the practice 
of “pension pick-ups,” in which the employer 
pays some or all of what is supposed to be the 
employee’s contribution to their own pension. 

As of the most recent teacher salary survey 
conducted by the Illinois State Board of Edu-
cation, 60% of school districts pick up at least 
a portion of the employee contribution, and 
38% cover the entire portion teachers are by 
law supposed to contribute.59

For example, Chicago Public Schools cur-
rently picks up 7 percentage points of the 9% 
employee contribution. As a result, the aver-
age teacher recoups every penny they paid 
into the pension system within less than five 
months of retirement.60

Additionally, the state can assist local school 
districts by helping to consolidate unneces-
sary layers of administration to find savings. 

EMPOWERING STUDENTS TO 
ACHIEVE THEIR FULL PO-
TENTIAL WITH EFFICIENT 
SCHOOL DISTRICT ADMINIS-
TRATION
The goal of public education should be to en-
sure that every student has the opportunity 
to maximize his or her full potential. Unfortu-
nately, the Prairie State currently falls short of 
this goal because of a top-heavy education 

bureaucracy diverting resources that should 
rightly be going to classrooms for teachers 
and students. 

Illinois is the only state that spent more than 
$1 billion on district-level administrative costs 
in 2017, the most recent year of data available 
from the U.S. Census Bureau.61 California has 
three times as many students, but spent near-
ly 40% less than Illinois on district administra-
tion. This spending only represents costs of 
the superintendent and school board. It does 
not include administrative spending within 
the school, such as on guidance counselors 
or principals.
 
Illinois spends $581 per student on district-lev-
el administration, more than double the na-
tional average of $230.62 If Illinois reduced its 
general administrative spending to the na-
tional average per student, it would save $708 
million on unnecessary costs that could be 
reinvested in the classroom to improve stu-
dent outcomes or returned to overburdened 
property taxpayers. 

The reason for this overspending is simple: Illi-
nois has too many school districts serving too 
few students. Four other states have student 
populations above 2 million, and each of them 

COST PER PUPIL ENROLLMENT DISTRICTS STUDENTS 
PER DISTRICT

NUMBER OF DISTRICTS IF ILLINOIS 
HAD SAME PROPORTIONS

Illinois  $581  2,001,548  852  2,349 852

New York  $357  2,483,316  691  3,594 557

Texas  $140  5,395,274  1,200  4,496 445

California  $119  6,229,121  1,165  5,347 374

Florida  $83  2,833,115  75  37,775 53

United States  $230 50,014,228 16,718  3,056 655

ILLINOIS HAS TOO MANY DISTRICTS SERVING TOO FEW STUDENTS
General administrative spending per pupil, enrollment, number of school districts, students per district and 
number of districts Illinois would have at the same proportions in five largest states and United States totals.

Source: National Education Association Statistics and Rankings 2018, U.S. Census Bureau Annual Survey of School System Finances   
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expected rate of inflation, or roughly 2% per 
year. If combined with more efficient school 
districts and fewer resources lost to admin-
istrative waste, this strategy should improve 
student outcomes by spending the money 
smarter, rather than just spending more. 
     
Compared to baseline budget projections, 
this smart spending strategy would save 
nearly $290 million in Year 1 and nearly $3.6 
billion in five years. 

FIXING THE BROKEN BUD-
GET PROCESS TO END BUSI-
NESS AS USUAL

Elected leaders in Illinois created the state’s fis-
cal crisis by consistently spending more than 
they collected in revenue and using unrealistic 
budget projections. However, the broken bud-
get process in the state has enabled and even 
encouraged much of this behavior.67 

Currently, bad budget rules in the Illinois Con-
stitution and state law place too few con-
straints on Springfield lawmakers’ spending 
habits. A broad body of academic literature 
has found that formal budget rules and pro-
cedures, or lack thereof, are an important con-
tributor to restraining politicians’ worst impuls-
es and ensuring good budget outcomes.68

serves significantly more students for each 
administrative body overseeing its schools.  

Illinois must consolidate school districts to re-
duce unnecessary administrative spending. 
Each district comes with highly paid super-
intendents, support staff and costly facilities. 
If districts serve more schools and more stu-
dents, they can achieve economies of scale 
and greater efficiency without losing services. 
    
Importantly, consolidation of school districts 
involves merging administrative bodies, not 
closing individual schools.

In spring 2019, the Classrooms First Act – 
House Bill 3053, introduced by state Rep. 
Rita Mayfield, D-Waukegan – unanimously 
passed the Illinois House of Representatives 
in a bipartisan 109-0 vote.63 The bill would cre-
ate the School District Efficiency Commission, 
tasked with making recommendations for 
consolidating districts, with the goal of at least 
a 25% reduction in bureaucracy. 
  
The commission’s recommendations would 
go directly to voters as a ballot question, put-
ting control in the hands of parents, teachers 
and local taxpayers living within the school 
district. Voters in each affected school district 
would have to approve the consolidation by a 
majority vote, so one district could not force 
another to merge unless residents in each 
separately agreed. The bill does not contain 
any mandates or one-size-fits-all solutions: 
local residents would be in control of deter-
mining what is right for their community.  

While the bill stalled in a Senate committee 
last spring, it will be taken up again in the 
spring 2020 legislative session. If lawmak-
ers pass the Classrooms First Act, more re-
sources for schools can make it to students 
and teachers, rather than being eaten up by 
wasteful bureaucracy. 

Academic research has consistently found 
more efficient school districts improve ed-

ucational outcomes for students.64 A 2018 
study found that increasing the size of a dis-
trict to 1,000 students improves the average 
SAT score by 48 points; increasing the size 
again to 2,000 students can increase the av-
erage SAT score by an additional 15 points.65

  
Putting more money into classrooms through 
consolidation of school districts can ease 
pressure on the state budget and allow state 
aid to local districts to grow more slowly than 
planned under current law without negatively 
affecting education outcomes.  

Illinois’ current school funding formula sets a 
target of increasing total K-12 education spend-
ing by $350 million per year.66 This target is ar-
bitrary and not based on best practices for ed-
ucation funding. Data do not support the idea 
that pouring more taxpayer dollars into the cur-
rent system, without reform, is the right way to 
maximize student potential.
   
Several of Illinois’ neighboring states spend 
less per student and get better results. For 
example, Wisconsin, Iowa and Indiana spend 
between $3,369 and $5,332 less per student 
than Illinois, but all three states have better 
proficiency scores on the Nation’s Report 
Card for both reading and math.

Instead of arbitrary annual increases, Illinois 
should grow state aid for K-12 schools at the 

STATE PER-STUDENT SPENDING READING PROFICIENCY MATH PROFICIENCY

Illinois  $15,337 35% 34%

National average  $12,201 34% 34%

Wisconsin  $11,968 39% 41%

Michigan  $11,907 31% 31%

Iowa  $11,461 33% 33%

Missouri  $10,589 33% 32%

Kentucky  $10,121 33% 29%

Indiana  $10,045 37% 37%

ILLINOIS SPENDS MORE ON EDUCATION TO GET SAME OR WORSE RESULTS  
Per student spending compared to percentage of students testing proficient in grade 8 math and reading 
 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Annual Survey of School System Finances, National Assement of Educational Progress 
Nation’s Report Card  
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about bipartisan spending reforms that have 
seen success in other states. The three com-
monsense proposals in this report show how. 
  
Illinoisans deserve a state government that 
respects their wallets and provides them 
with valuable services. Unsustainable pen-
sion costs and ever-rising tax burdens de-
prive them of both.
   

To ensure that future Illinois elected leaders 
deliver better budgets, taxpayers should push 
the General Assembly to adopt a spending 
cap and fix the currently ineffective balanced 
budget requirement.

Spending and revenue caps can be found in 
some form in 27 U.S. states,69 but not Illinois. 
These rules prevent government spending 
from growing faster than a measure of eco-
nomic growth, such as GDP or personal in-
come. The goal is to make sure politicians 
cannot spend more than the taxpayers who 
fund government can afford. 

A spending cap is sorely needed in Illinois. 
Research from the Institute of Government 
Affairs at the University of Illinois shows that 
from 1998 to 2018 revenues grew in real terms 
by 47%, but were outpaced by a 57% increase 
in spending.70

 
Additionally, lawmakers should strengthen 
the state’s balanced budget requirement. 
 
While Illinois already technically requires a 
balanced budget, the law is toothless. The 
state constitution reads: “The General Assem-
bly by law shall make appropriations for all 
expenditures of public funds by the State. Ap-
propriations for a fiscal year shall not exceed 
funds estimated by the General Assembly to 
be available during that year.”71 
 
The problem is that revenue projections can 
easily be inflated so that “estimated” funds are 
significantly higher than actual collections. 
The Illinois Constitution does not create a re-
quirement to match actual expenditures and 
actual revenues at the end of a fiscal year. 
That makes Illinois one of just 11 states that 
permit a deficit to be carried from one year to 
the next, according to the most recent survey 
of the National Association of State Budget 
Officers.72 
 
The other 39 states have true balanced bud-
get requirements.

While taxpayers would be best served by en-
shrining a spending cap and true balanced 
budget requirement in the Illinois Constitution, 
so they could not easily be overridden by any 
given General Assembly, a good start would be 
to at least put these rules in state statutes.

Only with better budget rules can taxpayers 
be assured Springfield will responsibly spend 
their money. 

CONCLUSION: 

ADVANCING ILLINOIS MEANS 
EMBRACING BIPARTISAN 
POLICY SOLUTIONS, RE-
JECTING FURTHER TAX HIKES

Tax hikes have consistently failed to fix Illinois’ 
ailing finances. In a high-tax state such as Il-
linois, trying to balance budgets and pay off 
debt with nothing but higher revenues is a 
self-defeating strategy that drives away resi-
dents and businesses, harming the economy. 
   
The proposed progressive income tax 
amendment facing voters in November is 
far from the best or only option to correct the 
state’s finances. It would constitute the most 
harmful policy response yet to Illinois’ major 
fiscal and demographic problems. 
    
Illinois’ biggest problem, pension debt, cannot 
be eliminated without structural benefit re-
form to shrink the size of the liabilities, or the 
future promises made to workers. This is true 
regardless of whether Illinois voters approve 
a progressive income tax amendment. And it 
has caused some experts, including Michael 
Cembalest from J.P. Morgan, to support ask-
ing the federal government to allow state-lev-
el bankruptcy similar to what happened in the 
U.S territory of Puerto Rico.73

Fortunately, Illinois can still be brought back 
from the brink if elected leaders get serious 
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